
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Mike Goodsell, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager Damian Martinez, Police Chief 

 Murray Anderson, Council Member  Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor Jack Holt, City Engineer

 John Munger, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 8, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48522 through #48570.

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, September 19, 2025

Monday, September 22, 2025

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None -70
NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Designate a Delegate to the League of California Cities 2025

Annual Conference & Expo to be Held October 8-10, 2025, in Long Beach, California
Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-27 Approving a Task
Order for The Holt Group for Desin Engineering and Bidding Service for the Pine Avenue
Rehabilitation and Pedestrian Access Improvements Project Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair Not Submitted
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings:

ADJOURNMENT: 
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, September 19, 2025.

09/22/25
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5.

6.

7.
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 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, September 8, 2025, at 5:00 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
John Munger, Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Also present were Finance Supervisor Chandler 
Sinclair, Police Chief Damian Martinez, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, 
and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:11 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, September 5, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

Linsey Dale
Imperial County Registrar of Voters

Linsey Dale, Imperial County Registrar of Voters, came to introduce the Council to new policies
and procedures in place under the Voters Choice Act. Key differences that will be seen in the
2026 elections are that voters can go to any polling location, live records are available to 
poll workers at any location, and extended days prior to the election that polling centers will 
open. Mrs. Dale explained how these changes will be beneficial to the Imperial County because
it allows individuals with different needs, schedules, and abilities more opportunities to vote 
in person. The Holtville polling location in the Civic Center will open for four days. Mrs. Dale
explained that the County is making an effort to slowly familiarize the community with these changes. 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No public comments were registered.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Tuesday, September 2, 2025.
b. Current Demands #48365 through #48521

PRESENTATION:

9/22/25
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Monday, September 8, 2025



A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Munger to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that there is a farmers market coming up on September 18. 

Mr. Wells reported that City staff are still working to asses and manage the aftermath of the storm 
and that he will be refocusing on projects. 

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Mrs. Ramirez will be attending the League of Cities Dinner on September 18.

Mr. Anderson will also be attending the League of Cities Dinner next week.

Mr. Pacheco, through his position at IID, has been on calls regarding the project on Melon Road.

Mr. Munger reported that the Stair Climb went well with an extended trail, he attended with his
wife and saw Mayor Goodsell. 

Chief Martinez reported that he also attended the Stair Climb and it had a good outcome. This
past month was low on crime and the speed trailer previously on Zenos Road was at the Evan Hewes 
entrance of town and will be taken to a County Road for a week and brought back to Holtville. 

Ms. Sinclair attended the 9/11 presentation with HFD at Finley and plans to go to the Farmers Market. 

Mayor Goodsell attended the Stair Climb for the first time, visited SCAG HQ, and a summit with
ICTC in Anaheim. 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-25 Approving a
Memorandum of Understanding with Supervisory and Classified Employees

Nick Wells, City Manager
Mr. Wells explained that he mediated with staff to come to an agreement through negotiation letters
and meetings explaining the budget over the past few months. The current sample of the contract 
reflects terms where both parties compromised on their interests to come to a middle ground. Once
the contract is approved, all parties will sign a final copy. 

Before the Council considered a motion for this item, Mr. Anderson wanted to provide context for the
final version of the contract so that employees could understand the Council's reasoning. He expressed
that the Council wishes they could award the employees with raises but the City is currently operating
with a 50k deficit budget. The demands that they did award, will increase this deficit. Therefore, they
couldn't grant the employees with everything that was requested because it would be fiscally irresponsible. 
With that being said, he made his motion to approve the action with an amendment to the language of 
item 7d. of the proposed contract as discussed with the City Manager. 

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as amended.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.



AYES:             Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-26 Adopting the
2025-26 Salary Schedule Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that per the contract passed in the previous item, the salary schedule for the 
2025-26 FY requires immediate 1.5% increases in salary for applicable employees. Those currently
paid minimum wage were brought above that and unfilled positions were unaffected. 

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action as presented
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY: None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair Not submitted
c. Police Chief - Damian Martinez
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

6. Items for Future Meetings:  

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 6:57 PM.

Mike Goodsell, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48522

09/18/2025 48522 8x8, INC. 5184373 10-14020-4425 53.71 53.71 TELEPHONE

09/18/2025 48522 8x8, INC. 5184373 10-12003-4425 53.70 53.70 TELEPHONE

09/18/2025 48522 8x8, INC. 5184373 10-12001-4425 53.70 53.70 TELEPHONE

09/18/2025 48522 8x8, INC. 5184373 11-31510-44250 53.70 53.70 TELEPHONE

09/18/2025 48522 8x8, INC. 5184373 12-31620-4425 53.70 53.70 TELEPHONE

          Total 48522: 268.51

48523

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34389 10-31140-44200 13.55 13.55 THREADLOCKER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34399 10-31150-44200 42.52 42.52 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34515 10-31150-44200 20.46 20.46 INSECT KILLER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34532 11-31520-44200 35.30 35.30 TRIMMER, BLADE, WATER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34556 10-31150-44200 32.28 32.28 SRPINKLER SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F34703 10-22080-4420 35.08 35.08 CLEANING SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35310 10-31140-44200 23.69 23.69 KIT SERVICE

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35373 10-31140-44200 14.61 14.61 SHOP SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35523 10-31140-44200 7.71 7.71 STREET SIGN SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35558 10-22080-4420 10.76 10.76 TOILET SUPPLY LINE

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35700 10-31140-44200 18.51 18.51 RIVETS

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35716 11-31520-44200 23.68 23.68 WEED KILLER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35770 10-31150-44200 21.53 21.53 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35787 10-22080-4420 14.00 14.00 METAL HOSE SHUT OFF

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35863 10-31150-44200 28.66 28.66 AUTOCUT

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35863 11-31510-44200 4.09 4.09 AUTOCUT

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35863 12-31620-4420 8.18 8.18 AUTOCUT

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35864 10-31150-44200 57.30 57.30 AUTOCUT, LINE RND

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35864 11-31510-44200 8.19 8.19 AUTOCUT, LINE RND

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35864 12-31620-4420 16.38 16.38 AUTOCUT, LINE RND

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F35927 10-31140-44200 17.42 17.42 CLEANING SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36001 10-22080-4420 8.61 8.61 HOSE

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36266 10-31150-44200 25.85 25.85 LINE PRO

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36290 10-22080-4416 15.71 15.71 SHARPIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36290 10-22080-4420 60.68 60.68 GLOVES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36325 10-31140-44200 14.20 14.20 BATTERIES

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36438 10-22080-4420 10.76 10.76 VELCRO TAPE

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36482 10-12003-4420 4.30 4.30 CAR FRESHNER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36554 10-31140-44200 35.01 35.01 WATER COOLER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36554 10-31150-44200 35.02 35.02 WATER COOLER

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE F36568 10-22080-4420 43.09 43.09 PRESSURE WASHER SUPPLY

09/18/2025 48523 ACE HARDWARE J05533 12-31610-4420 89.82 89.82 WWTP SUPPLIES

          Total 48523: 796.95

48524

09/18/2025 48524 ACME SAFETY & SU 170781-00 10-31140-44200 944.37 944.37 VESTS, CAUTION TAPE, GLOVE

          Total 48524: 944.37

48525

09/18/2025 48525 AFLAC TRADITIONA 201388 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

09/18/2025 48525 AFLAC TRADITIONA 201388 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48525 AFLAC TRADITIONA 297486 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48525 AFLAC TRADITIONA 297486 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 48525: 50.50

48526

09/18/2025 48526 AIRWAVE COMMUNI 451036 10-22080-4420 453.24 453.24 FED SIGN SIREN SPEAKER

09/18/2025 48526 AIRWAVE COMMUNI 451062 10-22080-4430 157.50 157.50 CHARGER INSTALLATION

          Total 48526: 610.74

48527

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  16M 941318 10-31158-44300 1,224.10 1,224.10 CITY YARD EXTINGUISHER SE

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941311 12-31610-4430 241.70 241.70 WWTP EXTINGUISHER SERVIC

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941312 10-31158-44300 89.85 89.85 CITY HALL EXTINGUISHER SER

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941313 10-31158-44300 72.35 72.35 SHERIFF DEPT EXTINGUISHER

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941314 10-22080-4430 98.45 98.45 FIRE DEPT EXTINGUISHER SE

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941315 11-31520-44300 241.15 241.15 WTP EXTINGUISHER SERVICE

09/18/2025 48527 AMERICA'S FINEST  18M 941316 10-31158-44300 295.00 295.00 CITY YARD EXTINGUISHER SE

          Total 48527: 2,262.60

48528

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 10-12001-4425 32.37 32.37 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 10-22080-4425 165.36 165.36 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 10-21040-4425 422.95 422.95 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 11-31520-44250 88.44 88.44 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 12-31610-4425 102.93 102.93 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 12-31620-4425 64.96 64.96 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 10-31150-44250 21.01 21.01 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48528 AT&T 24040907 10-31120-44250 1.02 1.02 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 48528: 899.04

48529

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X09112 10-22080-4423 44.87 44.87 FIRE DEPT PHONE

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X09112 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 FIRE DEPT SERVICES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12001-4423 58.90 58.90 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12001-4515 60.36 60.36 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-22080-4423 44.87 44.87 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-14020-4423 49.91 49.91 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12003-4423 44.87 44.87 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-31140-44230 114.00 114.00 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-31150-44230 69.13 69.13 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 12-31610-4423 119.32 119.32 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 12-31620-4423 190.03 190.03 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31530-44230 47.12 47.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31510-44230 142.91 142.91 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/18/2025 48529 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31520-44230 258.43 258.43 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 48529: 1,345.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48530

09/18/2025 48530 AURORA MORENO FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 47.04 47.04 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 48530: 47.04

48531

09/18/2025 48531 AUTO ZONE COMM 0288987460 10-22080-4420 16.07 16.07 BLOW GUN, CONNECTOR KIT

09/18/2025 48531 AUTO ZONE COMM 0564812971 10-21070-4420 22.92 22.92 BLOWER MOTOR

09/18/2025 48531 AUTO ZONE COMM 0564813259 10-22080-4420 11.24 11.24 LIGHT BULBS

09/18/2025 48531 AUTO ZONE COMM 0564813612 10-31140-44200 15.98 15.98 BATTERY TREATMENT KIT

09/18/2025 48531 AUTO ZONE COMM 0625749184 10-22080-4420 53.88 53.88 EXHAUST FLUID

          Total 48531: 120.09

48532

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CH50716-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CH51117-227 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50103-227 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50135-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50136-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50200-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50626-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50644-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50683-227 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50923-227 11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50924-227 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50979-227 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50982-227 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50983-227 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50985-227 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50986-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

09/18/2025 48532 BABCOCK LABORAT CI50987-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

          Total 48532: 1,145.65

48533

09/18/2025 48533 BLU BULK TRANSP #9746 AUG 2 10-31158-44200 49.20 49.20 PUBLIC WORKS WATER

          Total 48533: 49.20

48534

09/18/2025 48534 CASELLE, INC. INV-10360 10-14020-4520 1,974.00 1,974.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT AND MAI

          Total 48534: 1,974.00

48535

09/18/2025 48535 CLINICAS DEL VALL FINAL BILL 11-00000-39610 193.75 193.75 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 48535: 193.75

48536

09/18/2025 48536 COUNTY OF SAN DI 26HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 671.00 671.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

09/18/2025 48536 COUNTY OF SAN DI 26HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 15.25 15.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

09/18/2025 48536 COUNTY OF SAN DI 26HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 15.25 15.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 48536: 701.50

48537

09/18/2025 48537 DALMATION FIRE E 502609 10-22080-4420 91.59 91.59 ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR

          Total 48537: 91.59

48538

09/18/2025 48538 DRAGON'S EXTERM 89253224 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 48538: 250.00

48539

09/18/2025 48539 FERGUSON ENTER 5732726 10-31140-44200 157.10 157.10 WRENCH, MESH

          Total 48539: 157.10

48540

09/18/2025 48540 FIRE-ETC 201311 10-22080-4420 1,036.30 1,036.30 CONTAINER, HELMET

          Total 48540: 1,036.30

48541

09/18/2025 48541 HALEY DOWSEY SEPT 2025 F 10-13050-4430 153.58 153.58 FARMERS MARKET TFF PERMI

          Total 48541: 153.58

48542

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-11011-42310 51.05 51.05 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-14020-4231 26.08 26.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-31140-42310 4.19 4.19 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-21070-4231 4.90 4.90 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 10-31150-42310 16.62 16.62 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 11-31530-42310 3.91- 3.91- INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 11-31510-42310 55.75 55.75 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/18/2025 48542 HARTFORD 4817794383 12-31620-4231 71.47 71.47 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 48542: 447.19

48543

09/18/2025 48543 HELIODORO SILVA FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 8.91 8.91 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 48543: 8.91

48544

09/18/2025 48544 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEP 08302025-1 10-21040-4430 80,762.94 80,762.94 SHERIFF SERVICES

09/18/2025 48544 I.C. SHERIFF'S DEP 08302025-1 10-21050-4430 8,503.75 8,503.75 DISPATCH SERVICES

          Total 48544: 89,266.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

48545

09/18/2025 48545 I.C. TAX COLLECTO 045-500-021- 10-31158-44301 19.94 19.94 045-500-021-000 2025-26TAX

          Total 48545: 19.94

48546

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 10-31140-44240 2,234.28 2,234.28 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 10-31158-44240 4,470.61 4,470.61 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 11-31520-44240 8,986.19 8,986.19 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 12-31620-4424 105.05 105.05 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 11-31510-44240 253.21 253.21 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI ELECTRIC 9/ 11-31520-44240 253.21 253.21 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

09/18/2025 48546 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI PARKS ELE 10-31150-44240 2,539.44 2,539.44 PARKS ELECTRICITY

          Total 48546: 18,841.99

48547

09/18/2025 48547 IMPERIAL IRRIGATI #0303 AUG 2 11-31520-44350 2,954.00 2,954.00 RAW WATER CHARAGES

          Total 48547: 2,954.00

48548

09/18/2025 48548 IMPERIAL PRINTER 25-2347 10-12003-4416 111.62 111.62 PERMIT COPIES

          Total 48548: 111.62

48549

09/18/2025 48549 INDUCTIVE AUTOM 1392205 12-31610-4430 1,880.00 1,880.00 SUPPORT PLAN

          Total 48549: 1,880.00

48550

09/18/2025 48550 JOY & CARSON CR FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 92.51 92.51 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 48550: 92.51

48551

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE 217607 10-31140-44200 126.05 126.05 BUCKET, SLINGS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE 217607 10-31150-44200 126.05 126.05 BUCKET, SLINGS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE 217607 11-31510-44200 126.05 126.05 BUCKET, SLINGS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE 217607 12-31620-4420 126.06 126.06 BUCKET, SLINGS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE H12962 10-31150-43140 140.00 140.00 LEO BOOTS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE H12962 11-31510-43140 20.00 20.00 LEO BOOTS

09/18/2025 48551 K-C WELDING & RE H12962 12-31620-4314 40.00 40.00 LEO BOOTS

          Total 48551: 704.21

48552

09/18/2025 48552 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103640692 11-31510-44200 321.26 321.26 THREAD RESTORER

09/18/2025 48552 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103640692 12-31620-4420 321.26 321.26 THREAD RESTORER

          Total 48552: 642.52

48553

09/18/2025 48553 LABOR COMPLIANC 1247 10-70003-4430 1,701.68 1,701.68 LABOR COMPLIANCE MONITOR

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 48553: 1,701.68

48554

09/18/2025 48554 LEAF 18982409 10-22080-4525 47.61 47.61 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 48554: 47.61

48555

09/18/2025 48555 LIEBERT CASSIDY  298112 10-16026-4430 5,130.00 5,130.00 2025-2026 ERC MEMBERSHIP

          Total 48555: 5,130.00

48556

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-00000-2026 2,530.33 2,530.33 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-00000-2027 720.93 720.93 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-12001-4240 688.72 688.72 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-14020-4240 268.80 268.80 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-12003-4240 212.48 212.48 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-21070-4240 42.86 42.86 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-31140-42400 145.37 145.37 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 10-31150-42400 157.72 157.72 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 11-31530-42400 31.12 31.12 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 11-31510-42400 495.25 495.25 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 11-31520-42400 414.80 414.80 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 12-31610-4240 605.20 605.20 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6773741 12-31620-4240 580.88 580.88 RETIREMENT

09/18/2025 48556 MISSIONSQUARE 6990595 10-00000-2029 480.00 480.00 RETIREMENT

          Total 48556: 7,726.27

48557

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320050 10-31140-44200 59.15 59.15 GREASE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320053 10-31140-44280 8.04 8.04 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320053 11-31510-44280 28.16 28.16 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320053 12-31620-4428 44.24 44.24 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320062 10-31140-44200 66.79 66.79 TOW STRAP

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320076 10-31150-44200 35.36 35.36 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320076 11-31510-44200 5.05 5.05 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320076 12-31620-4420 10.10 10.10 DOOR HANDLE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320138 10-31150-44280 328.28 328.28 FUEL FITER/PUMP

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320138 11-31510-44280 46.91 46.91 FUEL FITER/PUMP

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320138 12-31620-4428 93.82 93.82 FUEL FITER/PUMP

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320151 10-31140-44200 18.90 18.90 BERRYMAN CARB CLEANER

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320170 10-31140-44200 13.79 13.79 JUMPER CABLES

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320170 11-31510-44200 27.58 27.58 JUMPER CABLES

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320170 12-31620-4420 27.58 27.58 JUMPER CABLES

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320180 10-31150-44200 7.16 7.16 BRAKE FLUID

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320180 11-31510-44200 1.03 1.03 BRAKE FLUID

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320180 12-31620-4420 2.06 2.06 BRAKE FLUID

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320190 10-31150-44200 29.39 29.39 ANTIFREEZE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320190 11-31510-44200 4.20 4.20 ANTIFREEZE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320190 12-31620-4420 8.40 8.40 ANTIFREEZE

09/18/2025 48557 NAPA AUTO PARTS 320225 12-31620-4420 64.63 64.63 SPRAY NOZZLE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 48557: 930.62

48558

09/18/2025 48558 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29276187 10-31152-41400 392.85 392.85 TEMP WORKER POOL

09/18/2025 48558 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29287425 10-31152-41400 261.90 261.90 TEMP WORKER POOL

09/18/2025 48558 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29296669 10-31152-41400 392.85 392.85 TEMP WORKER POOL

          Total 48558: 1,047.60

48559

09/18/2025 48559 POOL ELECTRICAL  0023220993- 10-31152-44200 239.45 239.45 PHOSPHATE REMOVER

          Total 48559: 239.45

48560

09/18/2025 48560 QUILL CORPORATI 45497859 10-22080-4416 29.15 29.15 CARD STOCK

09/18/2025 48560 QUILL CORPORATI 45497859 10-12003-4416 5.85 5.85 MASKING TAPE

09/18/2025 48560 QUILL CORPORATI 45540495 10-22080-4416 213.32 213.32 TONER

          Total 48560: 248.32

48561

09/18/2025 48561 ROBERT S. NELSON  15371 10-31150-44280 234.78 234.78 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/18/2025 48561 ROBERT S. NELSON  15371 11-31510-44280 33.54 33.54 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/18/2025 48561 ROBERT S. NELSON  15371 12-31620-4428 67.08 67.08 TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 48561: 335.40

48562

09/18/2025 48562 SANTOS QUINTERO FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 43.74 43.74 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 48562: 43.74

48563

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46381 10-22080-4427 1,181.85 1,181.85 FD FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 10-12003-4427 49.57 49.57 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 10-21070-4427 229.61 229.61 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 10-31150-44270 731.45 731.45 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 11-31510-44270 249.90 249.90 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 11-31530-44270 187.50 187.50 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 11-31520-44270 62.66 62.66 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 12-31610-4427 279.37 279.37 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

09/18/2025 48563 SELLERS PETROLE CL46382 12-31620-4427 1,158.90 1,158.90 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 48563: 4,130.81

48564

09/18/2025 48564 SERVICE MASTER 35658 10-31158-44300 2,089.00 2,089.00 CONTRACT JANITORIAL

          Total 48564: 2,089.00

48565

09/18/2025 48565 SOUTHERN CA ASS SCAG FY26  10-12001-4312 857.00 857.00 MEMBERSHIP 2025-26

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 48565: 857.00

48566

09/18/2025 48566 SUNBELT RENTALS 173383623-0 10-22080-4431 782.32 782.32 INVERTER GENERATOR

          Total 48566: 782.32

48567

09/18/2025 48567 THATCHER CO. 2025400104 11-31520-44201 15,256.12 15,256.12 T-CHLOR

          Total 48567: 15,256.12

48568

09/18/2025 48568 THE CRISCOM COM 271578 10-11011-44300 4,500.00 4,500.00 ADVOCACY GRANT WRITING

          Total 48568: 4,500.00

48569

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 10-31158-44200 234.71 234.71 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 12-31610-4314 761.88 761.88 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 11-31520-43140 558.72 558.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 11-31530-43140 186.90 186.90 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 10-31150-43140 175.22 175.22 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 10-31140-43140 175.22 175.22 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 11-31510-43140 315.40 315.40 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/18/2025 48569 VESTIS #2000 AUGU 12-31620-4314 315.41 315.41 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 48569: 2,723.46

48570

09/18/2025 48570 WALKER & DRISKIL 14910 10-16026-4430 2,521.37 2,521.37 ATTORNEY FEES

          Total 48570: 2,521.37

          Grand Totals:  178,378.18

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

10-00000-201000 .00 137,494.98- 137,494.98-

10-00000-202300 34.34 .00 34.34

10-00000-202400 16.16 .00 16.16

10-00000-202600 2,530.33 .00 2,530.33

10-00000-202700 720.93 .00 720.93

10-00000-202950 480.00 .00 480.00

10-11011-423100 51.05 .00 51.05

10-11011-443000 4,500.00 .00 4,500.00

10-12001-423100 39.12 .00 39.12

10-12001-424000 688.72 .00 688.72

10-12001-431200 857.00 .00 857.00

10-12001-442300 58.90 .00 58.90

10-12001-442500 86.07 .00 86.07

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

10-12001-451500 60.36 .00 60.36

10-12003-423100 26.16 .00 26.16

10-12003-424000 212.48 .00 212.48

10-12003-441600 117.47 .00 117.47

10-12003-442000 4.30 .00 4.30

10-12003-442300 44.87 .00 44.87

10-12003-442500 53.70 .00 53.70

10-12003-442700 49.57 .00 49.57

10-13050-443015 153.58 .00 153.58

10-14020-423100 26.08 .00 26.08

10-14020-424000 268.80 .00 268.80

10-14020-442300 49.91 .00 49.91

10-14020-442500 53.71 .00 53.71

10-14020-451500 20.12 .00 20.12

10-14020-452000 1,974.00 .00 1,974.00

10-16026-443000 7,651.37 .00 7,651.37

10-21040-442500 422.95 .00 422.95

10-21040-443000 80,762.94 .00 80,762.94

10-21050-443000 8,503.75 .00 8,503.75

10-21070-423100 4.90 .00 4.90

10-21070-424000 42.86 .00 42.86

10-21070-442000 22.92 .00 22.92

10-21070-442700 229.61 .00 229.61

10-22080-423100 58.68 .00 58.68

10-22080-424000 351.81 .00 351.81

10-22080-441600 258.18 .00 258.18

10-22080-442000 1,845.30 .00 1,845.30

10-22080-442300 89.74 .00 89.74

10-22080-442500 165.36 .00 165.36

10-22080-442700 1,181.85 .00 1,181.85

10-22080-443000 255.95 .00 255.95

10-22080-443100 782.32 .00 782.32

10-22080-443300 671.00 .00 671.00

10-22080-451500 80.48 .00 80.48

10-22080-452500 47.61 .00 47.61

10-31120-442500 1.02 .00 1.02

10-31140-423100 4.19 .00 4.19

10-31140-424000 145.37 .00 145.37

10-31140-431400 175.22 .00 175.22

10-31140-442000 1,546.83 .00 1,546.83

10-31140-442300 114.00 .00 114.00

10-31140-442400 2,234.28 .00 2,234.28

10-31140-442800 8.04 .00 8.04

10-31150-423100 16.62 .00 16.62

10-31150-424000 157.72 .00 157.72

10-31150-431400 315.22 .00 315.22

10-31150-442000 461.58 .00 461.58

10-31150-442300 69.13 .00 69.13

10-31150-442400 2,539.44 .00 2,539.44

10-31150-442500 21.01 .00 21.01

10-31150-442700 731.45 .00 731.45

10-31150-442800 563.06 .00 563.06

10-31152-414000 1,047.60 .00 1,047.60

10-31152-442000 239.45 .00 239.45

10-31158-442000 283.91 .00 283.91

10-31158-442400 4,470.61 .00 4,470.61

10-31158-443000 4,020.30 .00 4,020.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/5/2025 - 9/18/2025 Sep 18, 2025  09:57AM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

10-31158-443015 19.94 .00 19.94

10-70003-443000 1,701.68 .00 1,701.68

11-00000-201000 3.91 32,515.30- 32,511.39-

11-00000-396100 193.75 .00 193.75

11-00000-396200 192.20 .00 192.20

11-31510-423100 55.75 .00 55.75

11-31510-424000 495.25 .00 495.25

11-31510-431400 335.40 .00 335.40

11-31510-442000 497.45 .00 497.45

11-31510-442300 142.91 .00 142.91

11-31510-442400 253.21 .00 253.21

11-31510-442500 53.70 .00 53.70

11-31510-442700 249.90 .00 249.90

11-31510-442800 108.61 .00 108.61

11-31510-443300 15.25 .00 15.25

11-31520-423100 19.56 .00 19.56

11-31520-424000 414.80 .00 414.80

11-31520-431400 558.72 .00 558.72

11-31520-442000 58.98 .00 58.98

11-31520-442010 15,256.12 .00 15,256.12

11-31520-442300 258.43 .00 258.43

11-31520-442400 9,239.40 .00 9,239.40

11-31520-442500 88.44 .00 88.44

11-31520-442700 62.66 .00 62.66

11-31520-443000 241.15 .00 241.15

11-31520-443010 317.02 .00 317.02

11-31520-443500 2,954.00 .00 2,954.00

11-31530-423100 .00 3.91- 3.91-

11-31530-424000 31.12 .00 31.12

11-31530-431400 186.90 .00 186.90

11-31530-442300 47.12 .00 47.12

11-31530-442700 187.50 .00 187.50

12-00000-201000 .00 8,371.81- 8,371.81-

12-31610-423100 77.52 .00 77.52

12-31610-424000 605.20 .00 605.20

12-31610-431400 761.88 .00 761.88

12-31610-442000 89.82 .00 89.82

12-31610-442300 119.32 .00 119.32

12-31610-442500 102.93 .00 102.93

12-31610-442700 279.37 .00 279.37

12-31610-443000 2,121.70 .00 2,121.70

12-31610-443010 828.63 .00 828.63

12-31620-423100 71.47 .00 71.47

12-31620-424000 580.88 .00 580.88

12-31620-431400 355.41 .00 355.41

12-31620-442000 584.65 .00 584.65

12-31620-442300 190.03 .00 190.03

12-31620-442400 105.05 .00 105.05

12-31620-442500 118.66 .00 118.66

12-31620-442700 1,158.90 .00 1,158.90

12-31620-442800 205.14 .00 205.14

12-31620-443300 15.25 .00 15.25

          Grand Totals:  178,386.00 178,386.00- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER 3 a
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager #

SUBJECT: Appointment of a Delegate & Alternate to Attend the 2025 League of 
California Cities Conference and Expo, Authorizing Both to Act on 
Behalf of the City of Holtville

ISSUE:   calling for an election to be conducted by the

Shall the City Council approve the appointment of a delegate and alternate, authorizing both to act
on the City's behalf in matters to be discussed at the 2025 League of California Cities Annual
Conference and Expo, to be held October 8-10, 2025, at the Long Beach Convention Center?

DISCUSSION: 
Each year, the League of California Cities convenes to discuss issues, share ideas, and present
informational seminars to educate its members. Each City is required to appoint a member of their 
Council to serve as a delegate and alternate to participate in the business portion of the gathering. 
Mayor Goodsell is planning to attend as the primary Delegate and Mayor Pro Tem Mike 
Pacheco also plans to be there and could be designated the Alternate.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This action itself has no fiscal impact, however, registration has been paid and lodging has already 
been secured for all Council members, the City Manager, and Finance Supervisor.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the action be authorized as presented. 

ALTERNATIVE:
1 - Approve the appointment and authorize both designees to vote on the City's behalf.
2 - Select other Council members to designate.
3 - Do not appoint a delegate and/or alternate, forgoing participation in the business of the

Conference.

09/22/25

City of Holtville 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL

September 19, 2025

CLoC Delegate-Alternate Page 1 of 1



  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

Design of the Pine Avenue Sidewalk Improvements Project

ISSUE:   

Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 25-27, authorizing a Task Order with the City 
Engineer, The Holt Group, for Design of the Pine Avenue Rehabilitation and Pedestrian Access 
Improvements Project from Fourth Street to Fifth Street?
